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Del Ciampo, Joseph

From: Del Ciampo, Joseph
Sent: Wednesday, September 29, 2021 3:50 PM
To: Rules Committee
Subject: FW: Referral from the Superior Court Rules Committee, RC ID # 2021-015

From: Abrams, James <James.Abrams@jud.ct.gov>  
Sent: Wednesday, September 29, 2021 11:08 AM 
To: Del Ciampo, Joseph <Joseph.DelCiampo@jud.ct.gov> 
Subject: RE: Referral from the Superior Court Rules Committee, RC ID # 2021‐015 
 
As a member of the Jury Selection Task Force, I support the rule change. 
 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
Hon. James Abrams 
Judge, Superior Court 
Connecticut Judicial Branch 
email: james.abrams@jud.ct.gov 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
 

From: Del Ciampo, Joseph  
Sent: Wednesday, September 22, 2021 10:26 AM 
To: Abrams, James <James.Abrams@jud.ct.gov>; Gold, David <David.Gold@jud.ct.gov>; asavvaides@woclleydon.com; 
'jmaloney@cttriallawyers.org' <jmaloney@cttriallawyers.org>; eric.niederer@wilsonelser.com; 
ctdefenselawyers@gmail.com; Aalyia (for Scott Esdaile) <aalyia.ctnaacp@gmail>; Attorney Timothy Fisher 
<timothy.fisher@uconn.edu>; Atty Aigne Goldsby <aigne.goldsby@gmail.com>; Atty Anna Van Cleave 
<anna.vancleave@yale.edu>; Atty Charleen Merced Agosto <charleen.merced@gmail.com>; Atty Charles DeLuca 
<cdeluca@ryandelucalaw.com>; Atty Chase Rogers <ctrogers@daypitney.com>; Atty Claire Howard 
<choward@mppjustice.com>; Atty Erik Lohr <erik.lohr@ct.gov>; Atty Glenn Coffin <gcoffin@grsm.com>; Atty Harry 
Weller <harrwell@gmail.com>; Atty James Healy <jhealy@cowderymurphy.com>; Atty Joette Katz 
<jkatz@goodwin.com>; Atty Matt Blumenthal <matt.blumenthal@cga.ct.gov>; Atty Paul Williams 
<pdwilliams@daypitney.com>; Atty Preston Tisdale <PTisdale@koskoff.com>; Atty Richard Colangelo 
<richard.colangelo@ct.gov>; Ericson, Tais <Tais.Ericson@jud.ct.gov>; Hannah Kogan <Hannah.Kogan@uconn.edu>; 
Harris, Esther <Esther.Harris@jud.ct.gov>; Jalon White <White.Jalon@gmail.com>; Jason Knight 
<jason.knight@cga.ct.gov>; Gold, David <David.Gold@jud.ct.gov>; Lavine, Douglas 
<Douglas.Lavine@connapp.jud.ct.gov>; Abrams, James <James.Abrams@jud.ct.gov>; Judge Joan Alexander 
<Joan.Alexander@connapp.jud.ct.gov>; Williams, Omar <Omar.Williams@jud.ct.gov>; Professor Neal Feigenson 
<Neal.Feigenson@quinnipiac.edu>; Rapillo, Christine (Public Defenders) <Christine.Rapillo@jud.ct.gov>; Scot Esdaile 
<scotex@gmail.com>; Taylor Withrow <Taylor.Withrow@yale.edu>; Tobechukwu L. Umeugo 
<Tobechukwu.Umeugo@quinnipiac.edu> 
Cc: Petruzzelli, Lori <Lori.Petruzzelli@jud.ct.gov>; Marin, Carolina <Carolina.Romanauskas@jud.ct.gov> 
Subject: Referral from the Superior Court Rules Committee, RC ID # 2021‐015 
 
Good Afternoon, 
 
At its meeting on September 13, 2021, the Rules Committee of the Superior Court considered a proposal submitted by 
Chief Justice Robinson for a new rule eliminating peremptory challenges based on race or ethnicity, as recommended by 
the Jury Selection Task Force.  A copy of the proposal is attached (RC ID # 2021‐015).   Video of the meeting is available 
at https://youtu.be/JVOJbTevnfw. 
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After discussion, the Rules Committee tabled this proposal until its November 15, 2021 meeting, and referred it for 
review and comment to Judge Abrams, Chief Administrative Judge, Civil Matters, Judge Gold, Chief Administrative Judge, 
Criminal Matters, the Jury Selection Task Force, the Connecticut Bar Association, the Connecticut Trial Lawyers 
Association, and the Connecticut Defense Lawyers Association. 
 
Please send all comments on the proposal to RulesCommittee@jud.ct.gov as soon as possible before the November 15th 
meeting.  
 
Thank you. 
 

_______________________________ 
Joseph J. Del Ciampo 
Director of Legal Services 
Connecticut Judicial Branch 
100 Washington Street 
Hartford, Connecticut 06106 
 
e‐mail:  Joseph.DelCiampo@jud.ct.gov 
 
Tel:   (860) 706‐5120 
Fax:  (860) 566‐3449 
 
This e‐mail and any attachments/links transmitted with it are for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and may be protected by the attorney/client privilege, work 
product doctrine, or other confidentiality provision.  If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any review, disclosure, copying, dissemination, 
distribution, use or action taken in reliance on the contents of this communication is STRICTLY PROHIBITED.  Please notify the sender immediately by e‐mail if you 
have received this in error and delete this e‐mail and any attachments/links from your system.  Any inadvertent receipt or transmission shall not be a waiver of any 
privilege or work product protection. The Connecticut Judicial Branch does not accept liability for any errors or omissions in the contents of this communication which 
arise as a result of e‐mail transmission, or for any viruses that may be contained therein.  If verification of the contents of this e‐mail is required, please request a 
hard‐copy version. 

 
 
 
 


